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A. STATEMEN'I‘ OF CHARGES
1. The Towa Englneerlng and Land Surveylng Exammlng Board (“Board”) |

has jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Iowa Code chapters 174, 542B, and 2720
v (2013). \ . _

2, Respondent isa 11censed professmnal land surveyor in fowa, The Board -
: ISsued Respondent his license as a professmnal land surveyor on January 29, 1985,
- license nurnber 10568 His hcense is current and set to expn'e Deeember 31, 2014

3. In Case No 11-10, the Board received a complalnt in March 2011 alleging
that Respondent failed to comply with minimum land surveying standards. The Board
submitted the plats of survey to peer review and received a report outlining violations of
minimum land surveying standards. The Board asked Respondent to correct his plats
and resubmit the corrected plats to the Board. Respondent comphed but his corrected
plats continue to reveal dewatzons from mlmmum land surveymg standards.

_ 4. The peer review reports supplied to Respondent provide the detaﬂed
violations. In sum, Respondent was found to have violated Iowa Code sections 354.4(4),

- 355.4, 355.6(2)(a), (b), (3), 355.7(3), (6), (7), (8), (9), 355.11(1); and 193C TAC 6.1(4),
11.2, 11.5.

5. In Case No. 13- 13, the Board recewed a compIamt in August 2013 alleging
that Respondent failed to comply with minimum land surveying standards. The Board
submitted the plats of survey to peer review and received a report outlining violations of
minimum land surveying standards and Respondent’s use of a noncomphant
certification and seal under 1930 IAC 6. 1(4)

6. The peer review report wﬂl be supplied to Respondent and prowdes the
detailed violations. In sum, Respondent was found to have violated Iowa Code sections
355.6 and 355.7(8); ahd 193C IAC 11. 5,12.1,, and 12.2, .



7. The Board charges Respondent with failure to adhere to minimum land
surveying standards and failure to use the correct certification and seal, as provided in
paragraphs 4 and 6, and as more fully set forth in the peer review reports.

: 8. Respondent has a right to a hearing on the charges but waives his right to-
hearrng and all attendant rights, including the right to seek judicial review, by freely and
voluntarily entering into this Order.

9.~ ~This Consen’t Order constrtutes dre(npllne agalnsL the Respondent and is
the final agency order in the contested case, pursuant to Iowa Code section 17A.10 and
193 Iowa Administrative Code 7.4. Respondent acknowledges that he had an
opportunity to consult with legal counsel before signing this Consent Order.

10. ~ Respondent agrees the State's counsel may present this Order to the Board
and may have ex parte comrnumcatlons with the Board while presenting it.

11.  This Order shall be part of the permanent record of Respondent and shall

- . be considered by the Board in determining the nature and severity of any future:

disciplinary action to be imposed in the event of any future violations.

12,  This Combined Statement of Charges and Consent Order is a public record
available for inspection and copylng in aceordance with the requrrements of Iowa Code

~ chapter 22 (2013).

13.  Failure to comply w1th the provisions of this Order shall be grounds for

further disciplinary action pursuant to fowa Code section 272C.3(2)(a) (2013).
However, no action may be taken against Respondent for violations of these provisions

without a hearlng, or waiver of hearmg

14.  This Order is subJect to approval of the Board (a) it the Board fails to

- approve this Order, it shall be of no force or effect on either party, and it shall not be

admissible for any purpose in further proceedlngs in this matter. (b) I the Board
approves this Order it shall fu]ly dispose of all i issues in this case,

IT ISTI—IE_REFORE ORDERED:

| A, Reprimand

'The Respondent is repr1manded for failure to adhere to minimum land surveying
standards.



B. Remedial Actlon

(1) ByJulyu, 2014, Respondent shall make the corrections noted by peer
review in Case No. 11-10 in the January 2014 report (the standards violations only, best
practice notations are optional) and shall resubmit corrected plats of survey to the
Board for resubmission to peer review. .

(2) Also by July 1, 2014, Respondent shall make the corrections noted by peer
review in Case No. 13-13 in the March 4, 2014 report (the minimum standards
' violations, the judgment callson page 6 are optional) and shall submit the corrected
plats of survey, with corner certlficates if any, to the Board for resubmission to peer

review,

' (3) Respondent agrees to record corrected plats of survey and associated
corner certificates, if any, once peer review concurs with the corrections.

(4) Respondent undc,rstands peer reviewers are reviewing for facial
compliance with land surveying standards and will not duplicate field work.
Respondent will supply, if requested, field notes, calculations, and such other
documents as peer review may reasonably request. Respondent shall be solely
responsible-for his work product and shall take such steps as are necessary to correct
and finish field work, locate and set monuments, prepare corrected documents, and
record the corrected plats of survey, and corner certificates. He shall not record these
documents until they have been approved by the Peer Reviewer. ' '

(5)  The peer reviewers in Case No. 11-10 and 13-13 shall perform all of the
review with respect to the plats of survey already submitted to peer review. The peer
reviewers do not have a role in the next section on desk review for plats of survey and
associated corner certlﬁcates Respondent prepares after the effective date of this

Consent Order.

C. . Probation and Desk Review

Respondent’s professmnal land surveyor license is on probation until further
order of the Board. While on probation all plats of survey and associated corner
certificates are subject to pre-release desk review by an Iowa licensed professional land
surveyor in good stand1ng and pre -approved by the Board on the following terms and

conditions:

(1) ReSpondent shall submit for pre-release desk review all surveys and corner
certificates he prepares after the date this Consent Order is fully signed until expressly

released by the Board.



(2)  Anexecuted copy of the agreement shall be submitted to the Board prior
to implementation of the agreement. The desk review agreement may be in letter form,
but shall attach a copy of thlS Consent Order.

(3) The reviewing professional land surveyor shall perform a desk review of
each plat of survey and corner certificate before the final documents are signed,
submitted to the client, and recorded. The review shall be for facial compliance with
minimum land surveying standards. The reviewer will not perform field work or -
warrant the accuracy of Respondent's work product, but will review field notes,
calculations and any other documents reasonably needed. The reviewer shall prepare

- written comments on each survey's compliance with the minimum land surveying

standards set forth in Iowa Code chapters 354 and 355.

(4) The reviewer's re(,ommended revisions or correctlons, if any, shall be
‘incorporated into each plat of survey and corner certificate prior to releasmg the survey
to the client or recording the survey with county offictals. A copy of the reviewer's
comments shall be submitted‘directly to the Board from the reviewer. The comments do
not need to be received by the Board prior to the completion of the survey.. Respondent
shall submit to the Board within ten days of written request copies of draft and final
surveys and certlﬁcates wh1eh were issued subject to desk review.

(5) © Once ten plats of survey with associated corner certificates have been
reviewed which qualify as division surveys under Iowa Code section 354.4, and which
are not retracement surveys, and a period of at least three months of probation has
expired, Respondent may petition the Board for release from this requirement. The

‘Board shall release Respondent from desk review of surveys if the draft surveys (i.e.,
those prepared prior to receiving the reviewer's comments) and review comments do
not reveal serious deviations from minimum surveying standards. If the draft surveys
or review comments do reveal serious deviations from minimum surveying standards,
the review process shall continue until further order of the Board. Respondent may
petition the Board for release from the desk review process after an additional ten

surveys have been reviewed. .

(6) This settlement shall not preclude the Board from ﬁhng additional oharges
if one or more of the surveys-or corner certificates subject to desk review demonstrate -
probable cause to take such an action, Respondent agrees Board review of desk review
reports or surveys subject to desk review shall not constitute “personal investigation” or
otherwise disqualify a Board member from acting as a presiding officer ini any '
subsequent contested case,

(7)  Given Respondent s need to secure an approved reviewer to stay in
business once this Consent Order is accepted by the Board, the effective date of the desk
review portion of the agreement shall be twenty (20) days follomng the date this Order

is signed by the Board



D. Future Compliance _

Respondent shall in the future adhere to all statutes and administrative rules in
 the practice of land surveymg . ‘
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